Effective March 4, 2020, the Board authorized the issuance of 25,000,000 Class B Common Stock Shares to Ken Tapp, the Company’s 
Chief Executive Officer, in return for his services as the Company’s Chief Executive Officer from February 1, 2016 to February 29, 2020, 
which shares are equal to two billion five hundred million (2,500,000,000) votes and have no equity, cash value or any other value. 

On May 8, 2020, the Company filed Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation in Nevada to increase its authorized shares from 
2,500,000,000 to 10,000,000,000 Shares and its Preferred Shares from 100,000,000 to 300,000,000 Shares.

[...]

Shares to Ken Tapp, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, in return for his services as its Chief Executive Officer from March 1, 2020 
to February 28, 2021, which shares are equal to five billion (5,000,000,000) votes and otherwise have no equity, cash value or any other 
value. 

On January 25, 2023, the Company’s Board unanimously approved the issuance of twenty-five million (25,000,000) Class B Shares to 
Ken Tapp, its Chief Executive Officer, which shares are equal to two billion five hundred million (2,500,000,000) votes and otherwise have 
no equity, cash value or any other value. 

On June 30, 2024, the Company filed Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation in Nevada to increase its authorized Series B 
Common shares from 100,000,000 to 200,000,000 Shares.